
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Elaine Huckell 

Scrutiny Officer 
Thursday, 22 February 2018 at 7.30 pm  Direct: 020-8379-3530 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: elaine.huckell@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Guney Dogan, Nneka Keazor, 
Michael Rye OBE and Edward Smith 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Sue O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Manager) 
Elaine Huckell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING AND CARE PROJECT  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To receive a presentation from Jemma Gumble, Strategic Partnerships 

Development Manager. 
 

4. PUPIL PLACES REPORT  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To receive a report from James Carrick (AD Education Schools and 

Children’s Services) and Keith Rowley (Director of School Expansions & 
Asset Management Support) 
 

5. EDUCATION ATTAINMENT IN ENFIELD  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 To receive a report from James Carrick (AD Education, Schools and 

Children’s Services) and Clara Seery (Head of Standards & Curriculum, 

Public Document Pack



Schools and Children’s Services) 
 

6. SEND (SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY) REPORT  
(Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 To receive a report from James Carrick (AD Education, Schools and 

Children’s Services) 
 

7. MINUTES OF MEETINGS - 23 NOVEMBER 2017 AND 18 JANUARY 2018  
(Pages 29 - 40) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 23 November 2017 and 18 

January 2018. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Provisional Call-In Dates: 

29 March 2018 

5 April 2018 

19 April 2018 
 
The date of the next business meeting is Tuesday 13th March 2018. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for the item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information)(Variation) Order 2006), as are listed on 
the agenda (Please note there is not a Part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 



Older People’s 

Housing & Care 

Project 
 

Raising The Bar For 

 Housing with Care  

www.enfield.gov.uk 

Striving for excellence 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 3



Our Challenge 

• Number of people (Enfield) over 65 years forecast to 

increase 23% over 10 years 

• People are living longer - not always in good health 

• Pressures on housing supply  

• Pressures on health and social care budgets – 

innovative approaches required. 

• Challenging negative perceptions of Housing with Care 

in later life  

 

P
age 2



Current Picture 

• Currently over 500 older people receiving intensive 

packages of care in own home 

• Increasing residential care placements. 

• Growth required in Retirement Housing and Extra Care 

Housing & Nursing Care Sector to extend housing 

options  

• Need to keep apace with changing aspirations and 

expectations of our older populations to offer real choice 

 

P
age 3



New Approaches 

• Co-locate specialist housing with community services, 

including health & wellbeing services 

education/learning services leisure/retail services  

• Centre around a vibrant service ‘hub’ for residents and 

the wider community.  

• Emphasi
[...]
udes additional capacity in 2019/20 provided through 
Wren Academy (8FE), to be developed on the Chase Farm site. However 
should the new free school places fail to materialise other contingency plans 
will need to implemented. The secondary boroughwide shows further 
demand outstrips capacity 2022, with a predicted further need for 3fe in 
2023. 
 
There is a significant increase in demand for special school places, 
particularly in the Social, emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) and autistic 
spectrum, which is outstripping available places and putting the LA under 
pressure to deliver sufficiency of places. The LA is planning to expand 
special school provision, particularly in the Autistic and Behavioural needs 
spectrum. 
 
2. ISSUES AND CHALLENGES 
 
Factors currently affecting pupil numbers across the Borough include: 
• Unplanned/unforeseen Free School applications and approvals 
• Migration (national and international) 
• Regeneration projects 
• New housing projects 
• Perceived and actual lower cost rental accommodation (when 

compared to neighbouring  boroughs) 
• Overcrowding in privately rented accommodation 
• Increase in birth rate 
• Increase in overall population 
• Increase in occupation levels when compared against ‘child yield’ 

projections in relation to  new housing 
• Economic situation resulting in families less able to relocate into 

adjacent counties 

Page 12



3 
 

• Popular and successful schools. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee is asked to note, Cabinet, March 2018 is recommended to: 
3.1 Agree the continuation of the school expansion programme, with the 

focus on special provision and high needs pupil places;  
3.2 Agree the increase capacity in special schools and establishments that 

provide education services for some of the most acute special need 
categories subject to further approval for the manner in which this is to 
be achieved. 

 
4. NEXT STEPS 
Further assessments will be made based on the January 2018 school cen
[...]
 them to set more aspirational targets 
for end of KS outcomes. 
 
We continue to work with individual schools to address specific 
underachievement and poor outcomes. 

Page 20



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
This report reflects on the provision of special provision pupil places in Enfield. 
Current pressures are: 

 the existing special school rolls showing no capacity 

 the national policy and funding position under the current government; 

 the increasing demand pressures on provision for children who need 
additional high level specialist support; 

The key points from the review of demand for school places up to 2020 are: 

 Demand for high support provision for children with certain categories of 
special education need continues to increase; 

All the special school sites that can easily accommodate expansions have been 
expanded or are in the process of expanding, apart from Oaktree School. Total 
school rebuild to maximise available school sites is very expensive and potentially 
disruptive to pupils and staff. 

In terms of delivery there is a need to increase capacity in special schools and 
establishments that provide education services for some of the most acute special 
need categories. Autistic Spectrum Disorder along with SEMH are the highest 
priorities and permanent capacity needs to be increased within the current special 
schools. The LA is not allowed to open any new schools-only expand existing 
ones or rely on Free School provision. 

REPORT TO: OSC 
 
DATE: 22nd February 2018 
REPORT TITLE: SEND: Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
 
REPORT AUTHOR/S: 
James Carrick 
james.carrick@enfield.gov.uk 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
An update 
 
SUMMARY:  
To provide an over view of the SEND provision in the local authority 
and the challenges we are facing in relation to capacity and the 

amelioration that is currently being undertaken. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



September 2014 the new SEND Code of Practice 0-25 was introduced which 
included changes to primary category of need. This has resulted in over 500 
additional statements of Educational Health and Care Plans having been agreed 
since 2011, an increase of 29%. 
 
The Enfield Special Schools population has increased by 24% 
Proportion of Enfield children with a statement/EHCP being educated out of the 
borough has increased, in 2011 it was 10% of the total SEN population, today it is 
19%. 
 Increases since 2010 

 Autistic Spectrum Disorders up 54% 

 Social Emotional and Mental Health up 28% 

 Severe Learning Difficulty increased up 31% 

 Specific Learning Difficulty increased up 29% 
 

There has, over the last five years been significant increase in demand for high 
needs placements, particularly in the Autistic Spectrum Disorder and Social, 
Emotional Mental Health placements. In the current climate of financial reductions, 
the biggest potential risk to the Council regarding SEND children is the growing cost 
of special school placements. During the same period the cost of out of borough 
placements has increased by £2.5 million alone. If growth in the demand for special 
school placements continues, the costs will also increase and the risk is that the 
costs are over the High Needs allocations from Central Government.  

The High Needs Funding block funding could be better utilised and increasing the 
quality of SEN placement/care improved by increasing the places available in 
Special Schools in Enfield. 
 

Current SEND Specialist Provision: 
 
Fernhouse School (SEMH Provision Year groups 3 

to 11) 
44 places 

Russet House (Autistic Provision Primary) 112 places 

Durants School (Autistic Provision Secondary 11-
19) 

105 places 

Durants Additionally Resourced Provision at 
Winchmore 

16 places 

Oaktree School (Complex Needs age 7-19)   95 places 

West Lea (Complex Needs age 4-19) 
 

180 places 
 

West Lea in Broomfield Additionally Resourced 
Provision 

12 places 

Waverly School (Severe and Profound Profound 
Learning Difficulties age 3-19) 

100 places 
 

Waverly Pre School at Bell Lane Children’s Centre                             24 part time places 
 

Orchardside (Secondary PRU) 100 places 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 22



Special Need Provision  
As previously stated, there has, over the last five years been significant increase in 
demand for high needs placements, particularly in the Autistic Spectrum Disorder 
and Behavioural. Placements. In the current climate of financial reductions, the 
biggest potential risk to the Council in regard to SEND pupils is the growing cost of 
special school placements. Over the last five years the cost of out of borough 
placements has increased by £2.5 million alone. If growth in the demand for special 
school placements continues as is predicted, the costs will also increase and the 
risk is that the costs are over the High Needs allocations from Central Government. 

The High Needs Funding block funding could be better utilised and increasing the 
quality of SEN placement/care improved by increasing the places available in 
Special Schools in Enfield. 

Page 23



7 year trends for Out of Borough Provision and Overall Needs 

Count of Needs - Out of Borough 3 
highest 

Up to 
30/06/2017 
Inclusive 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 

Autistic Spectrum Disorder 102 86 57 50 38 25 28 

SEMH 68 58 40 26 25 12 20 

Speech Language and 
Communication Dif 124 102 84 66 61 43 55 

 

OB Provision 
Up to 

30/06/2017 
Inclusive 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 

Total 397 334 243 185 181 116 154 

OB % Change 19% 37% 31% 2% 56% -25%   

 

Count of Needs - Enfield 3 highest 
Up to 

30/06/2017 
Inclusive 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 

Autistic Spectrum Disorder 565 436 367 329 267 250 201 

SEMH 295 194 166 141 151 140 142 

Speech Language and 
Communication Dif 630 484 417 360 13 367 345 

 

Count of Needs - Enfield 
Up to 

30/06/2017 
Inclusive 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 

Grand Total 2038 1562 1314 1168 1175 1133 1053 

 % Change 30% 19% 13% -1% 4% 8%   

 

 

P
age 24



5 
 

 
 
2. ISSUES AND CHALLENGES 
 
Special Need Provision  
As previously stated, there has, over the last five years been significant 
increase in demand for high needs placements, particularly in the Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder and Behavioural. Placements. In the current climate of 
financial reductions, the biggest potential risk to the Council in regard to 
SEND pupils is the growing cost of special school placements. Over the last 
five years the cost of out of borough placements has increased by £2.5 
million alone. If growth in the demand for special school placements 
continues as is predicted, the costs will also increase and the risk is that the 
costs are over the High Needs allocations from Central Government. 

The High Needs Funding block funding could be better utilised and 
increasing the quality of SEN placement/care improved by increasing the 
places available in Special Schools in Enfield. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS-To Note 
 
The following are the proposed expansions to our existing portfolio of 
SEND provision. 

Current Special School expansions 

Secondary Tuition Centre 

Orchardside School, Bullsmoor Lane aims to consolidate and increase 
capacity for secondary school aged children requiring short term support 
before returning to mainstream educational settings. Orchardside opened in 
January 2018. This releases other sites (Eldon, Newbury, Swan) previously 
occupied by the ESTC for potential expansion as more SEN provision.  
To provide 100 places on site.  
 
West Lea School 
This expansion scheme was originally a maintenance project to replace life 
expired buildings It has been incorporated into the School Expansion 
Programme and the project scope increased to include permanent additional 
places.  
To provide approximately 180 approximately places by September 2018 
following completion of t
[...]
places from September 2018. 
 
Swan Centre 
Expand the existing programme run by Westlea School and Secondary 
Behaviour Support from 12 places to a minimum of 20 in the first instance. 
Provision for learners with SEMH in the secondary phase aged 11-16. 14 
pupils on roll January 2018. 
 
SEMH Free School 
Currently a tendering process is underway for Multi Academy Trusts to bid to 
run a new 70 place Free School on Bell Lane. This provision is for KS3/4/5 
learners. Hopefully the school will open by 2019. The tendering process has 
concluded and we have informed the DfE of our preferred provider. The 
current timescale is for them to be informed by Easter 2018.  
 
 
  
 
   
 
 

Page 26



7 
 

4. NEXT STEPS 
To continue to scrutinise the development of all the building projects to ensure 
they are completed in a timely fashion. 
 
Continue to review the changes in pupil demographics so that we are 
proactive in resourcing additional provision if required. 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 23.11.2017 

 

- 242 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair), Guney Dogan, Ertan Hurer, Jansev 
Jemal, Nneka Keazor and Glynis Vince,  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr   
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese 
representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative) – Italics Denotes absence 
 

OFFICERS: 
 
 
 
 
Also present: 
 
 

Madeleine Forster (Interim AD Council Housing & 
Regulatory Services), Ken Hopkins (Head of Capital 
Programme, Council Housing), Susan O’Connell (Scrutiny 
Officer), Elaine Huckell (Scrutiny Secretary) 
 
Councillor Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet member for Housing 
and Housing Regeneration) 

 
 
353   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the
[...]
o increase 
council tax or not. It should however be remembered that council 
tax is not a progressive tax like income tax. 

 Council services benefit and assist the most vulnerable of people. 
The extra 1% increase to council tax that the Council can implement 
can generate approximately £1m in additional funds. 

 We need to think long and hard about whether a 1% increase in 
council tax is the right thing to do and at this moment in time it is a 
difficult decision for elected Members to make. Public consultation 
did however demonstrate that the public would entertain a council 
tax increase. 

 
The Chair, Councillor Levy added the following comments: 
 

Page 38



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BUDGET MEETING - 18.1.2018 

 

- 318 - 

 It was regretted that Ilhan’s presentation had not been made 
available prior to the meeting. Arrangements would be made for 
this to be circulated as soon as possible. 

 To reconsider some of the linguistics and phraseology for future 
reports. 

 If any further savings are identified prior to the Cabinet meeting 
in February the committee would like to be made aware of 
these. 

 Finally, whatever the Council administration is in future it should 
be agreed that the budget is there and has to be legally set. 

  
Consideration of Overall Scrutiny Response to the Budget Consultation 
 
It was NOTED that the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Budget Meeting would form the Scrutiny response to the Budget Consultation 
2018/19 and would be included in the budget papers presented to Cabinet on 
14 February. 
 
 
 
 
443   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
NOTED the date of the next business meeting is 22 February 2018. 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING AND CARE PROJECT
	4 PUPIL PLACES REPORT
	5 EDUCATION ATTAINMENT IN ENFIELD
	6 SEND (SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY) REPORT
	7 MINUTES OF MEETINGS - 23 NOVEMBER 2017 AND 18 JANUARY 2018
	M

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.2.2018 

 

- 340 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
  

COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Guney Dogan, Nneka 
Keazor, Michael Rye, Edward Smith.  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr   
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese 
representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative) – Italics Denotes absence  
 

OFFICERS: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Attending: 
 

James Carrick (AD Education Schools and Children’s 
Services), Keith Rowley (Director of School Expansions & 
Asset Management Support), Clara Seery (Head of 
Standards & Curriculum, Schools and Children’s 
Services), Doug Wilson (Head of Strategy & Service 
Development), Lia Markwick (Service Development & 
Strategic Commissioning Manager), Jemma Gumble 
(Strategic Partnerships Development Manager) Susan 
O’Connell (Scrutiny Officer), Elaine Huckell (Committee 
Secretary) 
 
Tara Larkin and Christevie Ngoma (Enfield Youth 
Parliament)  

 
492   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and extended a special 
welcome to the Enfield Youth Parliament attendees.  Apologies for lateness 
had been received from Councillor Abdullahi.    
 
Agenda item 6 - SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability Report was 
discussed before item 5, but for the interests of clarity the minutes are shown 
in the agenda order. 
 
 
493   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
494   
OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING AND CARE PROJECT  
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.2.2018 

 

- 341 - 

 
The Chair introduced this item on the Older People’s Housing and Care 
Project which he reminded members, had been discussed at Cabinet on 14 
February 2018.   
 
Lia Markwick (Service Development & Strategic Commissioning Manager) 
and Jemma Gumble (Strategic Partnerships Development Manager) gave a 
presentation on this subject.  
 
A video was screened which gave an example of a successful new 
development that follows a new approach for older people with the co-location 
of specialist housing and community services around a ‘vibrant service hub’ 
for residents. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

 There are demographical challenges for Enfield with the number of 
people over 65 years forecast to increase 23% over the next 10 years. 
People are living longer although often in poor health. 

 Other challenges include the pressures on housing supply and on 
health and social care budgets which indicate new approaches are  
needed in respect of the provision of ‘assisted living’. However there 
are often negative perceptions of Housing with Care for older residents. 

 There are currently over 500 older people receiving intensive care 
packages in their own home. This number is increasing and there is a 
need for growth in various retirement housing and extra care housing. 
New choices for older people are required. 

 One way to extend the choice for older residents is to co-locate 
specialist housing with community services which includes health and 
wellbeing and might also include co-location with education/ learning/ 
leisure and retail facilities.  All of this to be centred around a vibrant 
‘hub’ where residents and the wider community would interact.   

 Contrary to some criticisms that older people would be centred in a 
‘bubble’ the development would have an outward facing hub with the 
community. With the aim to promote healthy, active ageing. 

 Feasibility studies are to be undertaken to look at options.  A 
development at Milton Keynes which provides facilities similar to those 
which we may wish to offer provides properties to buy or to rent. 

 Advantages of having the co-location of housing and health services 
would mean that residents can be cared for at home rather than in 
hospital. The building quality would be high and more suited to the 
complex needs of older people. Other benefits expected include the 
reduction in temporary accommodation costs due to the subsequent 
increased supply of local housing.  Improvements for residents from an 
increase in their wellbeing, a reduction in loneliness, and improved 
dementia outcomes, there should also be a reduced risk of falls and a 
greater chance of couples being able to stay together. 

 The current vision is to have a single development for approximately 
200 to 300 homes. Financing may be possible through partnership 
funding such as NHS contributions, Mayors funds, charitable trust 
funds, and HRA contributions.  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.2.2018 

 

- 342 - 

 
The following points were made: 

 Cabinet had authorised officers to progress the strategic planning of an 
Older People’s Housing and Care Project.  Feasibility studies are to be 
undertaken. 

 Councillor Smith said he had worked for a Housing Association and 
had experience in this field. He stressed the importance of ensuring 
that we establish the demand for this facility and whether older people 
wanted to live there.  He said, it should be remembered that there was 
not the demand for sheltered housing properties in the borough, which 
have been demolished and thought this could be seen as a warning for 
future developments of this kind. He suggested that a private developer 
be brought in to take this project forward which would minimise the 
risks to the local authority. 

 Councillor Levy said he understands a feasibility study would be done 
and risk analysis undertaken.  

 Councillor Smith went on to say there is an assumption that people 
brought together because they are old and frail wish to be together. He 
also suggested that we may wish to consider whether there is value in 
having this facility in Enfield or should it be undertaken in partnership 
with another local authority such as with Hertfordshire.  

 Councillor Rye suggested that the concept of expecting old people to 
wish to live together may be wrong. Generally people of different ages 
live together in a road, and communities are built amongst a young and 
vibrant population. It is essential to see what the demand would be for 
the proposal, he thought in Enfield many older people on retirement 
would tend to sell their properties and move out to other areas. 

 Councillor Smith thought that there would be some people who would 
wish to live in a development such as that proposed, however, he 
thought it was important that a private developer be used who is 
experienced in this field and who would make this a less risky venture 
for Enfield.  

 Members commented on the large number of care homes already in 
the borough and the fact that other boroughs place their residents in 
Enfield. 

 It was asked whether the usual criteria would apply for Enfield 
residents regarding nomination rights. It was thought there may be 
interest from other boroughs and it would not have to be exclusively for 
Enfield residents, but Enfield residents will come first. 

 Councillor Levy stressed the need for the feasibility studies to include 
qualitative as well as quantitative assessments.   

 Doug Wilson spoke of the benefits of older people having choices 
which this proposal would provide. He spoke of the challenges that 
residential care homes sometimes have regarding nursing care 
provision. He thought extra care (nursing) provision may make a 
difference for people considering where they would like to live. It may 
also help to prevent social isolation. Friendship groups would hopefully 
grow and help in building proper communities here. 

 Cllr Levy raised a number of questions –  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.2.2018 

 

- 343 - 

a. If officers had an approximate idea of costs involved?   
b. If there were any sites we may consider suitable in the borough at 

present?  
c. What is the timetable for the project, - when would it be completed?  
d. Is there a possibility that a ‘do nothing’ option could emerge from 

the feasibility study?  -   
 
the following answers were given  
a. In Norfolk a similar project with 172 units cost approximately 

£18.9m. (it was acknowledged that land in Norfolk would be 
cheaper than in Enfield) 

b. It is too early to be able to determine any future site locations. 
c. It is anticipated that the project would be completed in 3 to 4 years’ 

time. 
d. The project indicated is the optimal idea, however, if space or 

finance does not allow this, then perhaps a smaller plan could be 
considered. 

 It was thought that in order to achieve the diverse facilities suggested 
including education and retail services then an early dialogue with 
partners may be useful. 

 
It was pointed out that a facility offering housing with care for people adds a 
further choice to the spectrum of options currently available for older people. 
 
The Chair thanked Jemma Gumble, Lia Markwick and Doug Wilson for their 
report. 
 
 
495   
PUPIL PLACES REPORT  
 
 
Keith Rowley (Director of School Expansions & Asset Management Support), 
presented an update on the demand for school places in Enfield.  It was 
mentioned that this subject would be reported to Cabinet in March 2018. 
 
The following was highlighted: 

 That there is a sufficiency of places for primary school children. 
However, now that children are moving up to secondary schools more 
secondary school places will be needed from 2019. 

 There should be an adequate number of secondary school places 
available for the borough following the development of the Wren 
Academy on the Chase Farm site (8 form entry). However should this 
development fail to materialise, then other contingency plans would 
need to be implemented. 

 The biggest demand is for special school places. There has been a 
significant increase in the need for high support provision for children 
with certain categories of special education need, in recent years. As 
there have been an insufficient number of places within Enfield it has 
been necessary for pupils to be transported to schools outside of the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.2.2018 

 

- 344 - 

borough. An increase in capacity for special schools and 
establishments in Enfield would help in this regard.  

 
The following issues raised 

 It was asked why there had been a significant increase in demand for 
special school places in recent years?  It was answered that this stems 
from a change in legislation from 2014 which introduced the Education 
Health and Care Plan (EHCP) with the remit in age widened from 5-19 
years to 2-25 years age.  It should also be remembered that Enfield is 
a net importer of families from inner London. 

 Councillor Smith requested information on the shortage of places for 
children in Southgate, Southgate Green and Bowes areas.  Keith 
Rowley will provide this information and this is incorporated in the 
report to Cabinet in March. 

 That there were a significant number of vacancies across the borough 
in primary schools (approximately 500) this has had an adverse effect 
on school budgets for the year.  

 The local authority cannot set demand in an area; a new school can 
open with more forms of entry than required. 

 
The report would be considered at Cabinet on 14 March 2018 when it would 
be recommended to  

1. Agree the continuation of the school expansion programme, with the 
focus on special provision and high needs pupil places and 

2. Agree the increase capacity in special schools and establishments that 
provide education services for some of the most acute special need 
categories subject to further approval for the manner in which this is to 
be achieved  

 
The report was NOTED  
 
 
496   
EDUCATION ATTAINMENT IN ENFIELD  
 
 
Clara Seery (Head of Standards & Curriculum, Schools and Children’s 
Services) introduced the report which provided an update on education 
outcomes across Enfield.  It also provided information on outcomes of 
statutory assessment at key stages and focused on the key accountability 
measures for -Early Years. Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 outcomes. 
 
The following was highlighted: 

 Concerns that Enfield was shown as achieving low levels at some of 
the key stages compared with other local authorities.  The Early Years 
outcomes give Enfield at position 119th out of 152 authorities. At Key 
Stage 2 (Year 6) Enfield is at 136th position out of 152 authorities. 

 The low attainment levels may be in some way attributed to the high 
mobility of people in Enfield. However Clara said other local authorities 
have similar mobility issues.  Enfield is ranked 51st out of 152 most 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.2.2018 

 

- 345 - 

deprived boroughs. Key stage 2 results were an improvement on last 
year but reading attainment level is poor and would need to be focused 
on. 

 We were improving, and improving faster than some authorities 
however better outcomes are needed at primary levels, so that children 
are better prepared for secondary school. 

 Secondary school levels are better – For Year 8 we are in 39th position 
out of 152 authorities and at Key Stage 5 on a range of indicators we 
are in the top third of authorities. 

 Schools have a number of challenges – The retention of high quality 
teachers for early years pupils is a problem.  Staff often leave the area 
after a few years when they may wish to buy a property which is 
cheaper outside of London. Also, because of the high workload a 
number of teachers are leaving to join an alternative profession. 
Reductions in budgets are impacting on the support that can be offered 
in schools and many schools have had to reduce the number of 
support staff. 

 The focus is to improve standards in Key Stage 2 reading and Early 
years literacy.  The Early Years service is merging with School 
Standards and support service which will ensure a consistent 
approach. A successful SSIF (Strategic School Improvement funding) 
bid will fund an intensive reading programme to support the Key Stage 
2 outcomes. The report described further steps to raise these 
standards and Clara was confident that significant improvements would 
be seen by 2020. 

 
The following issues were raised by members: 

 It was asked how members could provide help with the retention of 
staff.  It was thought strategies to help meet teachers accommodation 
needs may help, such as providing shared ownership of homes for key 
workers.  

 Councillor Rye thought the secondary school sector was doing well 
considering how badly they were doing at primary level.  Reference 
was made to challenges for children as they are often interested in 
electronic games, which takes their interest away from reading. 
Teachers need to be able to focus on how to channel their attention 
towards this. 

 During the Early Years stage –there is a need to focus on cultural 
change, and to have a balance of fun and formal learning.  Where there 
are difficulties for some children in understanding the language, it is 
often helpful to work with families to improve their understanding.  

 
The report was NOTED 
 
 
497   
SEND (SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY) REPORT  
 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.2.2018 

 

- 346 - 

A report was presented by James Carrick (AD Education Schools and 
Children’s Services), on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities which 
gave an overview of the SEND provision for Enfield and described the 
challenges being faced in relation to capacity, and described what was being 
done in order to increase provision. 
 
The following was highlighted 

 Over the last five years there has been a significant increase in 
demand for high needs placements, particularly in the Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder and Social emotional Mental Health (SEMH) 
placements 

 In the last five years the cost of out of borough special school 
placements has increased by £2.5 million. 

 The aim is to expand existing specialist SEND provision for children 
within the borough in order that they may return/ remain within the 
Enfield area.  

 Details of Special School expansions were listed in the report. 
 
Councillor Levy referred to the work being done to accommodate the 
increased need for places and asked if this would be an on-going issue?  It 
was thought this matter was becoming under control – the numbers of 
learners applying for assessment has reduced from last year.  It was felt that 
when the demand for pupil places at primary schools was increased that the 
local authority should have looked to expand the number of places allocated 
for SEND provision at the same time.  
 
Councillor Rye commented that the local authority had worked hard to 
increase the provision of school places in line with the increase in numbers 
and asked if it would be possible to restrict children from using out of borough 
special school places when this is available in Enfield?   An answer was given 
that this would be best revisited with parents when the pupil was at a 
transitional stage such as Years 6, 7, 9 and 11.  Families would hopefully 
prefer to stay in Enfield as there would be less travel involved and less need 
to use buses.  This situation would need to be monitored. 
 
 
498   
MINUTES OF MEETINGS - 23 NOVEMBER 2017 AND 18 JANUARY 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on 23 November 2017 and 18 
January 2018. 
 
 
499   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
Provisional Call-In Dates: 
29 March 2018 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.2.2018 

 

- 347 - 

 5 April 2018 and  
19 April 2018 
 
The date of the next business meeting is Tuesday 13 March 2018. 
 
Councillor Levy thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
 
 
 


